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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

OCTOBER 18, 1983

The Board met at 2:00 P.M., Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich, and James York were present. Robert

Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of October 4 and 5, 1983 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer
AC Publications

Acme Sanitary Supply
American Data

American Wind Energy Assoc.
Arts Plumbing
Archuleta's Plumbing & Heating
Ata Asi

George Aydelott

Bel Air Inn

Big R

Build Rite Lumber
Bullding Specialities
Burke's Conoco

Burke's Conoco

Burke's Conoco

Cal Gas

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Carbon County T.V.
Carbon Power & Light
Carbon Power & Light
Childress Electric
Coleman Equipment Co.
Conley's Service Co.
Conoco, Inc.

Cooper Chevrolet

Cooper 0il Company
Cooperative Extension
Culligan of Rawlins
Colo. State Univ. Div. of Continuing Education
Culverts and Industrial Supply
Town of Dixon

Elk Mountain

Encampment Utilities
Farm & Ranch Living
Farm Wife

Brenda Garcia

Gilley's Sewing

Glenn Ashmore

Town of Hanna

Vickie Haynes

Vickie Haynes

Herold Iron Works
Highsmith

B & J Electric

B & J Electric

Horizon

Horizon Stationers
Horizon

IBM

Moore Bearing

J.H. Kaspar 0il Company
J.H. Kaspar 0il Company
Kilburn Tire Company
Kinnaman Supply Company
L.N. Curtis

Lincoln Highway Service
Maberry's Glass
Maberry's Glass
Marsteller, Inc.
Marsteller, Inc.
McMahon Motors
Montgomery Elevator
Montgomery Elevator
Newman Signs

Northern Gas

DCVN Association

C.W. Ogburn

Pacific Power & Light
Marion Petterson
Patchen Roofing

Various
Attorney
Courthouse
Treasurer
Severance Tax
Senior Center/Rawlins
Courthouse
District Court
Sheriff
Attorney

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Extension
Courthouse
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
1% Sales Tax
1% Sales Tax
1% Sales Tax
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Public Health

- Courthouse

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Extension
Courthouse
Extension
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Extension
Extension
Jail

Sheriff
Extension
Road & Bridge
Jail

Jail

Road & Bridge
Elections
Various

Jail
Extension
Various
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Assessor
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Fire Dept.
Road & Bridge
Extension
Sheriff
Severance Tax
Severance Tax
Road & Bridge
Senior Center
Senior Center/Carbon Bldg.
Road & Bridge
Senior Center
Public Health Nurse
Sheriff
Various

Jail
Courthouse

October 18, 1983

$ 1,752.40
17.00
67.00

1,787.50
150.00
101.80
785.81

15.00
124.26
30.59
10,123.20
46.22
1,260.00
92.06
43.98
75.00
27.75
4,585.30
15,125.01
9,134.51
92.17
59.46
19.83
39.00
252.00
32.40
164.09
430.55
6,936.84
4.50
24.00
103.00
3,022.50
11.00
16.60
25.00
11.95
11.95
25.00
30.00
97.06
12.00
25.00
50.00
42.00
62.91
937.08
346.95
141.89
1,700.90
72.23
77.00
376.46
65.14

1,090.75
345.50
419.11

2,000.00

87.00
170.04
85.00
3,234.30
3,337.28
20.60
313.70
486.09
153.25
203.14
1,267.33
42.95

4,948.38
217.50
123.00
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Mountain Bell Various $ 771.39
Patchen Roofing Carbon Building 179.00
Penny Power Extension ' 9.95
Petersen's Service Yard Road & Bridge 47.52
Physician's Desk Reference Public Health 43.90
Pitney Bowes Misc. General 24.00
Plateau Supply, Inc. Road & Bridge 18.95
Professional Education System Attorney 85.00
Rawlins Automotive Road & Bridge 2,538.04
Rawlins Linen Sheriff 109.06
Rawlins Newspaper Various 3,286.00
Robert Waxman Sheriff 42,33
S.C. & E., Inc. Senior Center/Carbon Building 760.84
Saratoga Sun Election 382,50
Saratoga Sun Public Health 7.65
Saratoga Sun Commissioner's Expense 13.00
Saratoga Sun Public Health 13.00
Sears Data Processing 19.99
Sydney Shavers Data Processing 960.17
Shively Hardware Road & Bridge 3,143.57
Sinclair Marketing Road & Bridge 2,232.45
Snap on Tools Bldgs. & Grds. 87.95
Snyder Communications Road & Bridge 69.95
Somes Uniforms Sheriff 93.00
DAFC - State of Wyoming Various 647.08
Ted Andrus Explosives Road & Bridge 203.00
Texaco, Inc. Sheriff 146.55
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health 5,046.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health 148.15
U.S. Welding Road & Bridge 50.17
U.S. Welding Road & Bridge 114.75
Uniform Sheriff 697.00
United Business Machines Extension 239.00
Valley 0il Co. Road & Bridge 825.47
Valley Telephone Co. Road & Bridge 9.95
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic District Court 152.00
Webster's Service Sheriff 779.76
Webster's Service Sheriff 435,00
Webster's Service Sheriff 840.00
Wessco Road & Bridge 140.00
Wessco Road & Bridge 612.00
Wise Agency Courthouse 39,015.00
Wise Agency Courthouse 2,567.88
Wise Agency Road & Bridge 6,343.00
Wortham Machinery Co. Road & Bridge 286.54
Wycomco Sheriff 737.95
Wyo. State Highway Dept. Commissioner's Expense 65.00
Wyoming Wholesale Jail 148.55
Yampa Valley Road & Bridge 36.48

CARBON COUNTY FAMILY PLANNING

Representatives of the U.S. Department of Health from Denver, Colorado, met with the Commissioners to dis-

cuss the Family Planning Program in Carbon County.

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Alvin Kirsch, Child Development Director, gave a progress report to the Board outlining future needs of the

Center.

NOYES CLINIC

Representatives of the Noyes Clinic presented a budget request for additional funds for the clinic. No
action was taken.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute a Subdivision Agreement by
and between the County and Harry and Eva Lee Hunt requiring the Cottonwood Bluff Subdivision developer

to construct roads, install electrical power and telephone service for the subdivision no later than
August 31, 1985,

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept the final plat  ofthe  Cottonwooqg
Bluff Subdivision located in the S2, SW4 of Section 5 and NW4 of Section 8, T12N, RIIW of the 6th P.M.
Baggs, Carbon County, State of Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE

The following bids for County Health Insurance were.opened at 4:00 P.M.:

Equitable Life Assurance Society of the U.S.
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wyoming

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to take the bids under advisement.
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PETITION TO ESTABLISH A COUNTY ROAD

A petition was presented to the Board to establish as County Roads those highways as established in that
certain plat recorded December 27, 1977 as instrument No. 608377 in Book 600 at Page 23 of the records
of Carbon County, Wyoming and known as Cherokee Meadows Subdivision, in Section 31 and 32, T15N, R83W,
of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to appoint Arthur Greene a viewer
for said roads.

SUBDIVYSION PLATS
A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to table approval of all final

subdivision plats until the Commissioners have met with the Carbon County Planning & Development Board.
Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

An agreement by and between Carbon County Board of Commissioners and Myron Hillestad DBA McHill Construction
to construct a wire fence according to the plans and specifications as provided by the Carbon County
Department of Engineering was executed and placed on file in the office of the County Clerk.

COAL TAX FOR IMPACT ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT GRANT

Grant No. CTG-191 Carbon

STATE OF WYOMING
WYOMING FARM LOAN BOARD
AGREEMENT for
COAL TAX FOR IMPACT ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT GRANT

The State of Wyoming, acting by and through the Wyoming Farm Loan Board, on the 13th day of October,
1983, in the normal course of business, acting in accordance with the provisions of W.S. 39-227.10(e),
authorized a grant in the amount of --TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE-—————
($265,125,00) subject to the availability of funds Carbon County Commissioners (hereinafter the '"Grantee')
from the Coal Tax for Impact Assistance Account.

The Wyoming Farm Loan Board agrees to furnish said granted funds only as needed to discharge obligations
incurred by the Grantee; and requests for disbursements of said funds shall be supported by adequate
proof by the Grantee that such obligations have been incurred for the purpose for which the grant was made,
and are then due and owing.

The Grantee agrees that the granted funds are to be spent only for the following described purpose
or project, and for no other project or purpose, to-wit: Upgrade County Road 291.

If any of the granted funds are not utilized for the above-described project or purpose, the Grantee
shall repay such funds immediately to the Wyoming Farm Loan Board.

The Grantee further agrees to provide the Wyoming Farm Loan Board with a full and complete accounting
as to the use and distribution of the granted funds; said accounting to be done in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles and shall be provided the Wyoming Farm Loan Board within a
reasonable time upon request. The Grantee further agrees that all granted funds shall be received in and
disbursed from a separate bank account established only for said granted funds.

The Grantee further understands and agrees that the Wyoming Farm Loan Board may perform an audit or
examination of the books and records of the grant at any time and without notice, and that said Board
or its designee may at any time without notice perform on-site visits and inspections of the project being
funded. ;

The Grantee further understands and agrees that the above-described grant is subject to the following
condition(s):

o f IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the President of the Wyoming Farm Loan Board, have executed these presents and
caused the official seal of the Wyoming Farm Loan Board of the State of Wyoming to be affixed hereto at the
City of Cheyenne, State of Wyoming, this day of » 19 .

President, Wyoming Farm Loan Board

ATTEST:

Farm Loan Commissioner

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I Robert Grieve, Chairman, Board of Carbon County Commissioners, have executed
these presents at the City of Rawlins, Carbon County, State of Wyoming, this 18th day of October, 1983.

BOARD OF CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Title: Chairman

ATTEST:

-s-= Mary G. Bradford
Title: Carbon County Clerk .
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There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 7 (
o
.

Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST: _

%’/d‘{ L ﬁh‘u 'L(C—

Mary G?:Br%?ford, County Cler

SPECIAL MEETING
OCTOBER 24, 1983
Robert Grieve and Emil Lemich were present.

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE

Motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve to accept the bid of Blue Cross Blue Shield for the County

Health Insurance. 42<:5£ZAA_{
w/\—¢

Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST: .

%7 ALy /y 6@@5 /

Mary G\Bracford County Cler




