

October 18, 1983

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

OCTOBER 18, 1983

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich, and James York were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of October 4 and 5, 1983 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 1,752.40
AC Publications	Attorney	17.00
Acme Sanitary Supply	Courthouse	67.00
American Data	Treasurer	1,787.50
American Wind Energy Assoc.	Severance Tax	150.00
Arts Plumbing	Senior Center/Rawlins	101.80
Archuleta's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	785.81
Ata Asi	District Court	15.00
George Aydelott	Sheriff	124.26
Bel Air Inn	Attorney	30.59
Big R	Road & Bridge	10,123.20
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	46.22
Building Specialities	Road & Bridge	1,260.00
Burke's Conoco	Extension	92.06
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	43.98
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	75.00
Cal Gas	Road & Bridge	27.75
Senior Services	1% Sales Tax	4,585.30
Senior Services	1% Sales Tax	15,125.01
Senior Services	1% Sales Tax	9,134.51
Carbon County T.V.	Sheriff	92.17
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	59.46
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	19.83
Childress Electric	Courthouse	39.00
Coleman Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	252.00
Conley's Service Co.	Road & Bridge	32.40
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	164.09
Cooper Chevrolet	Sheriff	430.55
Cooper Oil Company	Road & Bridge	6,936.84
Cooperative Extension	Extension	4.50
Culligan of Rawlins	Courthouse	24.00
Colo. State Univ. Div. of Continuing Education	Extension	103.00
Culverts and Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	3,022.50
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	11.00
Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Encampment Utilities	Road & Bridge	25.00
Farm & Ranch Living	Extension	11.95
Farm Wife	Extension	11.95
Brenda Garcia	Jail	25.00
Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	30.00
Glenn Ashmore	Extension	97.06
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	12.00
Vickie Haynes	Jail	25.00
Vickie Haynes	Jail	50.00
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	42.00
Highsmith	Elections	62.91
B & J Electric	Various	937.08
B & J Electric	Jail	346.95
Horizon	Extension	141.89
Horizon Stationers	Various	1,700.90
Horizon	Public Health	72.23
IBM	Road & Bridge	77.00
Moore Bearing	Road & Bridge	376.46
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Assessor	65.14
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Sheriff	1,090.75
Kilburn Tire Company	Road & Bridge	345.50
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	419.11
L.N. Curtis	Fire Dept.	2,000.00
Lincoln Highway Service	Road & Bridge	87.00
Maberry's Glass	Extension	170.04
Maberry's Glass	Sheriff	85.00
Marsteller, Inc.	Severance Tax	3,234.30
Marsteller, Inc.	Severance Tax	3,337.28
McMahon Motors	Road & Bridge	20.60
Montgomery Elevator	Senior Center	313.70
Montgomery Elevator	Senior Center/Carbon Bldg.	486.09
Newman Signs	Road & Bridge	153.25
Northern Gas	Senior Center	203.14
DCVN Association	Public Health Nurse	1,267.33
C.W. Ogburn	Sheriff	42.95
Pacific Power & Light	Various	4,948.38
Marion Petterson	Jail	217.50
Patchen Roofing	Courthouse	123.00

October 18, 1983

Mountain Bell	Various	\$ 771.39
Patchen Roofing	Carbon Building	179.00
Penny Power	Extension	9.95
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	47.52
Physician's Desk Reference	Public Health	43.90
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	24.00
Plateau Supply, Inc.	Road & Bridge	18.95
Professional Education System	Attorney	85.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	2,538.04
Rawlins Linen	Sheriff	109.06
Rawlins Newspaper	Various	3,286.00
Robert Waxman	Sheriff	42.33
S.C. & E., Inc.	Senior Center/Carbon Building	760.84
Saratoga Sun	Election	382.50
Saratoga Sun	Public Health	7.65
Saratoga Sun	Commissioner's Expense	13.00
Saratoga Sun	Public Health	13.00
Sears	Data Processing	19.99
Sydney Shavers	Data Processing	960.17
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	3,143.57
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	2,232.45
Snap on Tools	Bldgs. & Grds.	87.95
Snyder Communications	Road & Bridge	69.95
Somes Uniforms	Sheriff	93.00
DAFC - State of Wyoming	Various	647.08
Ted Andrus Explosives	Road & Bridge	203.00
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff	146.55
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	5,046.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	148.15
U.S. Welding	Road & Bridge	50.17
U.S. Welding	Road & Bridge	114.75
Uniform	Sheriff	697.00
United Business Machines	Extension	239.00
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	825.47
Valley Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	9.95
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	District Court	152.00
Webster's Service	Sheriff	779.76
Webster's Service	Sheriff	435.00
Webster's Service	Sheriff	840.00
Wessco	Road & Bridge	140.00
Wessco	Road & Bridge	612.00
Wise Agency	Courthouse	39,015.00
Wise Agency	Courthouse	2,567.88
Wise Agency	Road & Bridge	6,343.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	286.54
Wycomco	Sheriff	737.95
Wyo. State Highway Dept.	Commissioner's Expense	65.00
Wyoming Wholesale	Jail	148.55
Yampa Valley	Road & Bridge	36.48

CARBON COUNTY FAMILY PLANNING

Representatives of the U.S. Department of Health from Denver, Colorado, met with the Commissioners to discuss the Family Planning Program in Carbon County.

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Alvin Kirsch, Child Development Director, gave a progress report to the Board outlining future needs of the Center.

NOYES CLINIC

Representatives of the Noyes Clinic presented a budget request for additional funds for the clinic. No action was taken.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute a Subdivision Agreement by and between the County and Harry and Eva Lee Hunt requiring the Cottonwood Bluff Subdivision developer to construct roads, install electrical power and telephone service for the subdivision no later than August 31, 1985.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept the final plat of the Cottonwood Bluff Subdivision located in the S2, SW4 of Section 5 and NW4 of Section 8, T12N, R91W of the 6th P.M. Baggs, Carbon County, State of Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE

The following bids for County Health Insurance were opened at 4:00 P.M.:

Equitable Life Assurance Society of the U.S.
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wyoming

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to take the bids under advisement.

October 18, 1983

PETITION TO ESTABLISH A COUNTY ROAD

A petition was presented to the Board to establish as County Roads those highways as established in that certain plat recorded December 27, 1977 as instrument No. 608377 in Book 600 at Page 23 of the records of Carbon County, Wyoming and known as Cherokee Meadows Subdivision, in Section 31 and 32, T15N, R83W, of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to appoint Arthur Greene a viewer for said roads.

SUBDIVISION PLATS

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to table approval of all final subdivision plats until the Commissioners have met with the Carbon County Planning & Development Board. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

An agreement by and between Carbon County Board of Commissioners and Myron Hillestad DBA McHill Construction to construct a wire fence according to the plans and specifications as provided by the Carbon County Department of Engineering was executed and placed on file in the office of the County Clerk.

COAL TAX FOR IMPACT ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT GRANT

Grant No. CTG-191 Carbon

STATE OF WYOMING
WYOMING FARM LOAN BOARD
AGREEMENT for
COAL TAX FOR IMPACT ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT GRANT

The State of Wyoming, acting by and through the Wyoming Farm Loan Board, on the 13th day of October, 1983, in the normal course of business, acting in accordance with the provisions of W.S. 39-227.10(e), authorized a grant in the amount of --TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE----- (\$265,125.00) subject to the availability of funds Carbon County Commissioners (hereinafter the "Grantee") from the Coal Tax for Impact Assistance Account.

The Wyoming Farm Loan Board agrees to furnish said granted funds only as needed to discharge obligations incurred by the Grantee; and requests for disbursements of said funds shall be supported by adequate proof by the Grantee that such obligations have been incurred for the purpose for which the grant was made, and are then due and owing.

The Grantee agrees that the granted funds are to be spent only for the following described purpose or project, and for no other project or purpose, to-wit: Upgrade County Road 291.

If any of the granted funds are not utilized for the above-described project or purpose, the Grantee shall repay such funds immediately to the Wyoming Farm Loan Board.

The Grantee further agrees to provide the Wyoming Farm Loan Board with a full and complete accounting as to the use and distribution of the granted funds; said accounting to be done in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and shall be provided the Wyoming Farm Loan Board within a reasonable time upon request. The Grantee further agrees that all granted funds shall be received in and disbursed from a separate bank account established only for said granted funds.

The Grantee further understands and agrees that the Wyoming Farm Loan Board may perform an audit or examination of the books and records of the grant at any time and without notice, and that said Board or its designee may at any time without notice perform on-site visits and inspections of the project being funded.

The Grantee further understands and agrees that the above-described grant is subject to the following condition(s):

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the President of the Wyoming Farm Loan Board, have executed these presents and caused the official seal of the Wyoming Farm Loan Board of the State of Wyoming to be affixed hereto at the City of Cheyenne, State of Wyoming, this _____ day of _____, 19 ____.

President, Wyoming Farm Loan Board

ATTEST:

Farm Loan Commissioner

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I Robert Grieve, Chairman, Board of Carbon County Commissioners, have executed these presents at the City of Rawlins, Carbon County, State of Wyoming, this 18th day of October, 1983.

BOARD OF CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: Robert Grieve
Title: Chairman

ATTEST:

-s- Mary G. Bradford
Title: Carbon County Clerk

October 18, 1983

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:



Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

SPECIAL MEETING

OCTOBER 24, 1983

Robert Grieve and Emil Lemich were present.

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE

Motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve to accept the bid of Blue Cross Blue Shield for the County Health Insurance.



Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:



Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk